cubic centimeter displacement and the power drive system shall not require the operator to shift 

gears. 

Neighborhood Vehicle  means a self-propelled, electronically powered four (4) wheeled vehicle; 

or a self-propelled, gasoline powered, four (4) wheeled vehicle with an engine displacement under 

one thousand two hundred (1,200) cubic centimeters; which is capable of attaining in one mile a 

speed of more than twenty (20) miles per hour, but not more than twenty five (25) miles per hour, 

and which conforms to federal regulations under title 49 CFR part 571.500.  In addition,